production and distribution of hardware products. The costs were not properly categorized in prior periods, which led to an
understatement of product and license cost of goods sold and an overstatement of sales and marketing expense. There was
no impact to previously reported revenue or net income.

We evaluated the aggregate effects of the errors to our previously issued financial statements in accordance with
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and No. 108 and, based upon quantitative and qualitative factors, determined that
the errors were not material to the previously issued financial statements and disclosures included in our Annual Reports on
Form 10-K for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, or for any quarterly periods included therein or through our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly periods ended September 30, 2021, June 30, 2021, and March 31, 2021.

The following tables present the effects of the aforementioned revisions on our consolidated statements of
operations for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2020 Year Ended December 31, 2019

in thousands
As

Previously
Reported   Adjustments As Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments As Revised

Cost of goods sold
Product and license $ 41,820 $ 4,193 $ 46,013 $ 63,393 $ 3,684 $ 67,077

Total cost of goods sold  63,439 4,193  67,632  81,962 3,684  85,646

Gross profit 152,252 (4,193) 148,059 171,522 (3,684) 167,838

Operating costs
Sales and marketing  60,856 (4,193)  56,663  61,503 (3,684)  57,819

Total operating costs  157,510 (4,193)  153,317  157,333 (3,684)  153,649

Note 4 – Inventories, net

Inventories, net, consisting principally of hardware and component parts, are stated at the lower of cost or net
realizable value. Cost is determined using the FIFO method.

Table of Contents

F-18

Inventories, net are comprised of the following:

   2021   2020
(in thousands)

Component parts $ 3,841 $ 5,439
Work-in-process and finished goods  6,504  7,654

Total $ 10,345 $ 13,093

Note 5 – Revenue

We recognize revenue in accordance with ASC 606 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“Topic 606”), as
described below.

Disaggregation of Revenues

The following tables present our revenues disaggregated by major products and services, geographical region and
timing of revenue recognition.

Revenue by major products and services (in thousands)

Years ended December 31,
   2021   2020 2019

Hardware products $ 79,501 $ 81,849 $ 127,005
Software licenses 40,857 51,137 56,308
Subscription 38,213 27,788 22,280
Professional services 4,634 5,689 5,759
Maintenance, support, and other 51,276 49,228 42,132

Total Revenue $ 214,481 $ 215,691 $ 253,484

Revenue by location of customer for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019 (in thousands)

   EMEA   Americas   APAC   Total
Total Revenue:

2021 $ 104,878 $ 68,646 $ 40,957 $ 214,481
2020 $ 117,086 $ 53,171 $ 45,434 $ 215,691
2019 $ 145,942 $ 61,577 $ 45,965 $ 253,484

Percent of Total:
2021  49 %   32 %   19 %   100 %
2020  54 %   25 %   21 %   100 %
2019 58 %   24 %   18 %   100 %

Table of Contents

F-19

Timing of revenue recognition (in thousands)

Years ended December 31,
2021   2020 2019

Products and Licenses transferred at a point in time $ 120,358 $ 132,986 $ 183,313
Services transferred over time 94,123 82,705 70,171

Total Revenue $ 214,481 $ 215,691 $ 253,484

Contract balances (in thousands)

The following table provides information about receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts
with customers.

December 31,